as modified by the application of financial reporting reliefs issued and approved by the Philippine SEC.

On February 14, 2018, the PIC issued PIC Q&A 2018-12 which provides guidance on some PFRS 15
implementation issues affecting the real estate industry.  On October 25, 2018 and February 8, 2019, the
Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 14-2018 and SEC MC No. 3-2019, respectively, providing relief to the real
estate industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this PIC Q&A for a period of three years until
December 31, 2020.  On December 15, 2020, the Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 34-2020 which further
extended the deferral of certain provisions of this PIC Q&A until December 31, 2023.

Starting January 1, 2024, the Group adopted the remaining provision of PIC Q&A 2018-12, specifically on the
significant financing component.  The Group opted to adopt the changes using modified retrospective approach
effective January 1, 2024 and the impact was recognized in the beginning retained earnings.  The comparative
information is not restated.

The impact of modified retrospective adoption of the above change as at January 1, 2024 follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Contract assets P=15,349 (P=356) P=14,993
Contract liabilities 3,183 423 3,606
Investment in associates and joint ventures 7,560 (52) 7,508
Deferred tax liabilities 3,272 (199) 3,073
Unappropriated retained earnings 118,121 (547) 117,574
Non-controlling interests 96,125 (85) 96,040

PIC Q&A 2018-12-E (treatment of land in the determination of POC) and PIC Q&A 2020-02 (additional guidance
on determining which uninstalled materials should not be included in calculating the POC) do not have an impact
on the consolidated financial statements since the Group does not include land and uninstalled materials in the
determination of POC.

- 2 -

*SGVFS197136*

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets
and liabilities that are measured at fair value.  The consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine